CITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 12311

Amendment No. 41 to Traffic Bylaw No. 8120

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Traffic Bylaw No. 8120 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT Part 7 SIDEWALK/ROADWAY OCCUPANCY PERMITS, 7.3 Bikeshare Program Permit be amended by:
 - a) Deleting all references to the word "Bikeshare" and replace it with "Micromobility";
 - b) Adding the following new subsections in their appropriate location that read:
 - "7.3.4 Permit Application Fee. Applicants will pay a permit fee outlined in Schedule "A" of this bylaw, at the time of application.
 - 7.3.5 Permit Fee. Permit holders will pay a permit fee outlined in Schedule "A" of this bylaw, in accordance with an invoice, received from the City";
- 2. AND THAT SCHEDULE "A" FEES, Part 7 SIDEWALK/ROADWAY OCCUPANCY PERMITS, 7.3 Bikeshare Program Permit be amended by
 - a) Deleting all references to the word "Bikeshare" and replace it with "Micromobiity";
 - b) Changing the following sentence that reads: "\$15.00 per bikeshare device to a maximum of \$5000 per permit holder" to
 - "\$30.00 per bikeshare device to a maximum of \$10,000 per permit holder";
- 3. AND THAT **SCHEDULE "A" FEES, PART 7 SIDEWALK/ROADWAY OCCUPANCY PERMITS** be amended by adding the following new subsections in their appropriate location that read:
 - "Subsection 7.3.4 -Application Fee for Micromobility Permit \$500.00 per application to the permit program to be collected at the time of application.
 - <u>Subsection 7.3.5 -Permit fee for Micromobility Permit</u> 40 cents per Electric Scooter in the fleet cap per day calculated yearly is due when Permits are issued and again on the first anniversary of service launch under that Permit, if applicable".
- 4. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12311, being Amendment No. 41 to Traffic Bylaw No. 8120."
- 5. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons on April 20, 2022.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 10 th day of January, 2022.	
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this	
	Mayor
	City Clerk